1Scientific Reports | 5:14450 | DOI: 10.1038/srep14450
Carbonaceous aerosol tracers in
ice-cores record multi-decadal
climate oscillations
Osamu Seki1, Kimitaka Kawamura1, James A.P. Bendle2, Yusuke Izawa1, Ikuko Suzuki3,
Takayuki Shiraiwa1 & Yoshiyuki Fujii4
Carbonaceous aerosols influence the climate via direct and indirect effects on radiative balance.

30
40
2+
Figure 3.  Comparison of inorganic aerosol tracers from the Greenland GISP2 and climate
reconstructions over the past 450 years: (a) Volcanic radiative forcing2. (b) Solar radiative forcing1.
(c) Reconstructed Arctic annual mean temperatures39. (d) Reconstructed Northern Siberian summer
temperatures40. (e) Reconstructed European summer temperatures40. (f) Reconstructed North American
annual mean temperatures40. (g) Reconstructed Chinese summer temperatures40. Blue lines in figs (d–g)
represent instrumental temperature record. (h) Reconstructed warm season Arctic Oscillation (AO) index47.
(i) Concentration of Ca2+ in the GISP243. (j) Concentration of sulfate in GISP243. Yellow shading represents
relatively warm periods.
9Scientific Reports | 5:14450 | DOI: 10.1038/srep14450
References
1.	 Steinhilber, F., Beer, J. & Frölich. C. Total solar irradiance during the Holocene. Geophys. Res. Lett., 36, L19704, doi:
10.1029/2009GL040142 (2009).
2.	 Crowley, T.J. & Unterman. M. B. Technical details concerning development of a 1200-yr proxy index for global volcanism. Earth
Syst. Sci. Data 5, 187–197, doi: 10.5194/essd-5-187-2013 (2012).
3.	 Mann et al. Global sugnatures and dynamical origins of the Litle Ice Age and Medieval Climae Anomaly. Science 326, 1256–1260
(2009).

and lignin phenols in chars: Implications for characterizations of biomass combustion residues. Chemosphere 85, 797–805 (2011).
22.	 Simoneit, B. R. T. et al. Levoglucosan, a tracer for cellulose in biomass burning and atmospheric particles. Atmos. Environ. 33,
173–182 (1999).
23.	 Simoneit, B. R. T. & Elias, V. O. Organic tracers from biomass burning in atmospheric particulate matter over the ocean. Mar.
Chem. 69, 301–312 (2000).
24.	 Simoneit, B. R. T. Biomass burning-a review of organic tracers for smoke from incomplete combustion. Appl. Geochem. 17,
129–162 (2002).
25.	 Fu, P., Kawamura, K. & Barrie, L. A. Photochemical and other sources of organic compounds in the Canadian High Arctic
Aerosol pollution during Winter-Spring. Environ. Sci. Tec. 43, 286–292 (2009).
26.	 Hu, Q. -H., Xie, Z. -Q., Wang, X. -M., Kang, H. & Zhang, P. Levoglucosan indicates high levels of biomass burning aerosols over
oceans from the Arctic to Antarctic. Sci. Reports 3, doi: 10.1038/srep03119 (2013).
27.	 Yttri, K. E. et al. Quantifying black carbon from biomass burning by means of levoglucosan – a one year – series at the Arctic
observatory Zeppelin. Atmos. Chem. Phys. 14, 6427–6422 (2014).
28.	 Kehrwald, N. et al. Levoglucosan as a specific marker of fire events in Greenland snow. Tellus B 64, 1–9 (2012).
29.	 Conte, M. & Weber, J. C. Long-range atmospehric transport of terrestrial biomarkers to the western North Atlantic. Global
Biogeochem. Cycles 16, doi: 10.1029/2002GB001922 (2002).
30.	 Bendle, J. A., Kawamura, K., Yamazaki, K. & Niwai, T. Latitudinal distribution of terrestrial lipid biomarkers and n-alkane
compound specific stable carbon isotope ratios in the atmosphere over the western Pacific and Southern Ocean, Geochim.
Cosmochim. Acta 71, 5934–5955 (2007).
31.	 Fang, M., Zheng, M., Wnag, F., To, K. L., Jaafar, A. B. & Tong, S. L. The solvent-extractable organic compounds in the Indonesia
biomass burning aerosols – characterization studies. Atmos. Environ. 33, 783–795 (1999).
32.	 Oros, D. R. & Simoneit, B. R. T. Identification and emission factors of molecular tracers in organic aerosols from biomass
burning part 1. Temperate climate conifers. Appl. Geochem. 16, 1513–1544 (2001).
33.	 Shoji, H., Clausen H. B. & Kameda, T. Accumulation rate at Site-J and Dye-2, Greenland. Bull Glacier Res. 9, 85–88 (1991).
34.	 Salamatin A. N., Murav’yev Y. D., Shiraiwa T. & Matsuoka K. Modelling dynamics of glaciers in volcanic craters. J. Glaciol. 46,
177–187 (2000).
35.	 Shiraiwa T. et al. Characteristics of a crater glacier at Ushkovsky volcano, Kamchatka, Russia, as revealed by the physical
properties of ice cores and borehole thermometry. J. Glaciol. 47, 423–432 (2001).
36.	 Kameda, T. et al. Melt features in ice cores from Site J, southern Greenland: some implications for summer climate since AD
1550. Annals Glaciol. 21, 51–58 (1995).
37.	 Solomina, O., Wiles, G., Shiraiwa, T. & D’Arrigo, R. Multiproxy records of climate variability for Kamchatka for the past 400
years. Clim. Past. 3, 119–128 (2007).
38.	 Eglinton, T. I. & Eglinton, G. Molecular proxies for paleoclimatology. Earth Planet. Sic. Lett. 275, 1–16 (2008).
39.	 McKay, N. P. & Kaufman, D. S. An extended Arctic proxy temperature database for the past 2,000 years. Sci. Data 1, doi: 10.1038/
sdata.2014.26 (2014).
1 0Scientific Reports | 5:14450 | DOI: 10.1038/srep14450
40.	 Ljungqvist, F. C. A regional approach to the medieval warm period and the little ice age. In Climate Change and Variability. edited
by Suzanne Simard & Mar E. Austin, published by Sciyo, Croatia, pp 1–25 (2010).
41.	 Eichler, A., Brüsch, S., Olivier, S., Papina, T., & Schwikowski, M., A 750 year ice core record of past biogenic emissions from
Siberian boreal forests. Geophys. Res. Lett. 36, doi: 10.1029/2009GL038807 (2009).
42.	 Bory, A. J. -M., Biscaye, P. E., Svesson, A. & Grousset, F. E. Seasonal variability in the origin of recent atmospheric mineral dust
at North GRIP, Greenland. Earth Planet. Sci. Lett. 196, 123–134 (2002).
43.	 Mayewski, P. A. et al. Major features and forcing of high-latitude northern hemisphere atmospheric circulation using a
110,000-year-long glaociochemical series. J. Gepphys. Res. 102, 26,345–26,366 (1997).
44.	 Thompson, D. W. J. & Wallace, J. M. The Arctic Oscillation signature in the wintertime geopotential height and temperature
fields. Geophys. Res. Lett. 25, 1297–1300 (1998).
45.	 Rogers, J. C. & McHugh, M. J. On the separability of the North Atlantic oscillation and Arctic oscillation (2002). Clim. Dynam.
19, 599–608 (2002).
46.	 Gong, D. -Y. & Ho, C. -H. Arctic Oscillation signals in the East Asian summer monsoon. J Geophys. Res. 108, doi:
10.1029/2002JD002193 (2003).
47.	 D’Arrigo, R. D., Cook, E. R., Mann, M. E. & Jacoby, G. C. Tree-ring reconstructions of temperature and sea-level pressure
variability associated with the warm-season Arctic Oscillation since AD 1650. Geophys. Res. Lett. 30, 2003GL017250 (2003).
48.	 Trouet, V. et al. Persistent positive North Atlantic Ocillation mode dominated the Medieval Climate Anomaly. Science 324, 78–80
(2009).
49.	 Chylek, P., Folland, C. K., Dijkstra, H. A., Lesins, G. & Dubey, K. Ice-core data evidince for a prominent near 20 year time-scale
of the Atlantic Multidecadal Oscillation. Geophys. Res. Lett. 38, doi: 10.1029/2011GL47501 (2011).
50.	 MacDonald, G. M. & Case, R. A. Variations in the Pacific Decadal Oscillation over the past milllennium. Geophys. Res. Lett. 32.
doi: 10.1029/2005GL022478 (2005).
51.	 Uno, I. et al. Asian dust transported one full circuit around the globe. Nat. Geosci. 2, 557–560, doi: 10.1038/ngeo583 (2009).
52.	 Eckhardt, S. et al. The North Atlantic Oscillation controls air pollution transport to the Arctic. Atmos. Chem. Phys. 3, 1769–1778
(2003).
53.	 Balzter, H. et al. Impact of the Arctic Oscillation pattern on interannual forest fire variability in Central Siberia. Geophys. Res.
Lett. 32, doi: 10.1029/2005GL022526 (2005).
54.	 Mao, R. Ho, C. -H., SHao, Y., Gong, D. -Y. & Kim, J. Influence of Arctic Oscillation on dust activity over northeast Asia. Atmos.
Environ. 45, 326–327 (2011).
55.	 Yang, M., Yaoc, T. & Wang, H. Microparticle content records of the Dunde ice core and dust storms in northwestern China.
J. Asian Mar. Earth Sci. 27, 223–229 (2006).